Certified according to DIN ISO 9001
User’s Manual
WT-WI02 & Easy Control 2.15
Index
3
INDEX
1  GENERAL INFORMATION ................................................................................................ 5
1.1  FEATURES ............................................................................................................................. 5

When using long cables make sure that the maximum inductances and capacitances for the
respective voltage or gas group are not exceeded.
1.3 Ordering Codes and Accessories
1.3.1 Ordering Code
Wa.02-bb.c.d
 Ex-approval  if blank = standard version
Ex = Ex-approved versions
 Sensor  K = for ZHM 02 to 04 an HM series
L =  for ZHM 05 to 07 and for temperatures up to +150°C
R = for ZHM 01, 01/1 and 01/2 SRZ series and LFM 10
S = centre pickup for ZHM series
 Material  If blank = stainless steel as per DIN 1.4101
 Sensor principle  I = inductive
T = carrier-frequency
1.3.2 Accessories
Ordering Code Description
CON.USB.WT: USB-adapter for WT.02 with output plug to loop through the
  analogue and frequency output. In the remote mode the WT.02
  can be powered via the USB interface or via an external power supply.
EasyControl: Remote software for WINDOWS® XP or VISTA.
  With WINDOWS® XP SP3 or N.NET framework is required.
  Connector M12; 5 pin, female; 713
  Shielded cable
Getting Started
7
2 GETTING STARTED
2.1 Unpacking
Verify that you have received the following items:
When you ordered W*02…:
 W*02…..
 User’s manual
When you ordered CON.USB.WT
 CON.USB.WT
 USB-cable
 CD incl. software and drivers
 User’s manual
2.2 Operating Elements
2.2.1 W*02
Fig. 1: Operating Elements of W*02
1 = Electrical connector
2 = Lock nut
3 = Installation thread
4 = Pickup tip
4
Getting Started
8
2.2.2 CON.USB.WT
Fig. 2: Operating Elements of CON.USB.WT
1 = cable to W*02
2 = USB connector
3 = output connector
4 = control LED
2.3 Pin Assignments
2.3.1 W*02
1 +I
2 -I
3 Digital Ground
4 WT Frequency Out
5 WT Communication In
2.3.2 CON.USB.WT
1 +I
2 -I
3 Digital Ground
4 Frequency Out
5 WT supply/n.c. (see chapter 4.2.2)
1 4
5
2 3
1 4
5
2 3
1
1